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Category Article Author Vol Whole No. Page

ASCENSION

Postal History

Postmasters and Postmistresses 1922 to 1972 Vevers 17 97 5

BENIN

BIAFRA

CAMEROONS 

(INCL. KAMERUN AND CAMEROUN)

General

British Mandate 1930 Martin 17 98 111

Postal History

1915 Occupation of Kamerun - the Stillborn Stamp Issue Maddocks 17 98 64

Batschenga Internee Camp, Cameroun in WWII Martin 17 99 145

Mueba Postal Agency during British Administration Bratzel 17 99 160

New Victoria postmark Bratzel 17 99 177

Prisoner of War Mailing from Duala, Cameroon in WWI Maddocks 17 99 131

WWII Internment Camp at Batschenga, Cameroun Maddocks 17 99 144

Stamps

Observations on the new issues 2009 - 2015 Parren 17 98 82

Southern Cameroons 2d slate-blue type A, SG T4a May 17 97 3

Sterling Issue of 1961: numbers printed Bratzel 17 99 162

Stillborn Issue - letter Mayne 17 98 61

Stillborn issue of 1915: an apology - letter Bratzel 17 98 59

FRENCH CONGO

FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA

FRENCH WEST AFRICA

GAMBIA

Airmail

London to Senegal via Bathurst 1942? Wilson 17 97 51

London to Senegal via Bathurst 1942? An update Wilson 17 99 152

Postal history

The WWII P.UK cachet Martin 17 99 154

GHANA

GOLD COAST

Censorship

Censor Marks of the Gold Coast Regiment - letter Anderson 17 98 60

Censor Marks of the Gold Coast Regiment - response Levine 17 99 122

OO/336 Censor Tape Mayne 17 99 123

WW1 censorship using Green Crayon Martin 17 99 152

WWII Censor OO/542 Martin 17 97 6

Postal History

Gold Coast: the Post-war Halton service to the UK Martin 17 99 130

Proof Meter Mark Impressions Martin 17 98 80

Stamps

Gold Coast QV Three pence damaged R Levine 17 98 59

Perforations of the 1948 Definitives Murray Payne 17 98 78

QV Three Pence damaged R Martin 17 97 21

IVORY COAST

LAGOS

Postal History

Postmaster Willaim Emanuel Cole Heap 17 98 72

Seychelles Postmark on Lagos stamp Redhead 17 98 79

Troubles at Lagos Post Office in 1901 Heap 17 98 63

Stamps

New discovery SG 19w Heap 17 99 137

LIBERIA

NIGER

NIGER COAST & OIL RIVERS

Postal History

Oil Rivers - a Mystery Killer Cancel explained Stanford 17 97 14

T.A. Wall - his sacking and re-instatement as Postmaster-General Riggs 17 99 139

NIGERIA

General

Charles Ungebauer: the Life and Death of a German trader in Lagos Heap 17 98 71

Nigerian Philatelists in Government - letter Akpan 17 99 119

Postal History

Damaged by fire January 1943 Martin 17 99 149

How many post offices were there in Nigeria? Redhead 17 99 126

Post Office Guide 1930 Martin 17 98 81

Posts & Telegraphs Senior Staff Photograph Heap 17 97 34

Postal Stationery

Aerogrammes of Nigeria 1948 to 2000 , by Harris - notice of publication 17 97 4

Aerogrammes of Nigeria 1948 to 2000 , by Harris - review May 17 98 62



Stamps

1953-1959 issues: request for information Hughes 17 98 62

1992 Barcelona Olympics - letter Harris 17 97 3

Designs for the 1936 George V pictorial issue Simmonds 17 99 156

Maurice Fievet and the 1953 Nigeria definitives Martin 17 97 30

QEII: accounting for postage stamps overprints for use in Cameroons UKTT Maddocks 17 99 132

NORTHERN NIGERIA

SOUTHERN NIGERIA 

SPANISH GUINEA

Postal History

Spanish Equatorial Africa 1887-1906 letter Mitchell 17 97 3

ST HELENA

General

Sir Hudson's Headache; supplies for St Helena Hearl 17 99 167

Staff Sergeant V. Romilly, Military Posts Mabbett 17 97 37

Censorship

New censor number Martin 17 99 158

St Helena Boer Censor 'CDNS' unmasked Vevers 17 99 142

Postal History

Creation of a Philatelic Archive for St Helena: part 2 Burns 17 98 91

Garrison Office Cachet Mabbett 17 97 39

Insured parcel 1998 - cost £16.07 Burns 17 99 165

St Helena Bill of Exchange 1934 Martin 17 99 166

Stamps

St Helena and Stanley Gibbons centenaries souvenir Burns 17 99 155

SIERRA LEONE

General

by Walton, Quirk, Hamilton & Horry - book review Hossack 17 97 4

Robert Copland-Crawford: from hero to villain Hossack 17 99 134

The Postmarks of Sierra Leone 1854-1961, 2nd edition, 17 97 4

Young Missionary Workers Band Walton 17 99 138

Postal history

Airmail services, July 1939 to June 1940 Wingent 17 97 22

Baggage Label Martin 17 99 159

Cable & Wireless cachet Martin 17 97 40

Freetown postmark with clock time Quirk 17 99 146

Kaballa postmark discovery Quirk & Hossack 17 98 110

Private Wrappers: the backstories Courtis 17 97 43

Proof Meter Mark Impressions Martin 17 98 80

SALPOST postmark of King Tom Rolfe 17 99 125

Sierra Leone Wrappers Quirk 17 98 59

Three instructional markings on one cover Quirk 17 99 124

VICTORY SAVINGS WEEK cachet Kellow 17 97 31

Yele temporary skeleton canceller Hossack 17 98 111

Stamps

1896 De La Rue & Co Ltd ½d value Martin 17 99 159

Halfpenny Provisional 1893; further examples on piece Hanman 17 97 12

King George VI Definitive Issues by Waterlow: marginal markings Walton 17 98 74

King George VI Silver Wedding sheet numbers Walton 17 98 74

Sierra Leone KGVI definitives: marginal markings - letter Peters & Walton 17 99 119

Type D7 CANCELLED overprint on Queen Victoria 6d Walton 17 98 113

SOUTHERN NIGERIA

TOGO

Postal History

German Togo Avis de Reception Envelope 1910 Mayne 17 97 17

Opened by Censor in 1916 Mayne 17 97 53

The start of the Great War in Togo Mayne 17 98 61

The start of the Great War in Togo - letter Mark 17 99 119

TRISTAN DA CUNHA

AIRMAIL

BOAC flight UK to Lagos 27 August 1944 Miller 17 97 36

China to West Africa Port Bell - Entebbe 1942 Wilson 17 98 65

Gold Coast: the Post-war Halton service to the UK Martin 17 99 130

Last northbound service of the DLH South America - Germany service 1939 Priddy 17 97 7

London to Senegal via Bathurst 1942? Wilson 17 97 51

London to Senegal via Bathurst 1942? An update Wilson 17 99 152

Non-American Air Services in West Africa in 1943 Wilson 17 97 19

Sierra Leone Airmail services, July 1939 to June 1940 Wingent 17 97 22

AUCTIONS

Commercial 

Named Sales

SOURCES

Book reviews

Aerogrammes of Nigeria 1948 to 2000 , by Harris - notice of publication 17 97 4

Aerogrammes of Nigeria 1948 to 2000 , by Harris - review May 17 98 62



The Postmarks of Sierra Leone 1854-1961, 2nd edition, 17 97 4

by Walton, Quirk, Hamilton & Horry - book review Hossack 17 97 4

CENSORSHIP

Pre - World War I

St Helena Boer Censor 'CDNS' unmasked Vevers 17 99 142

World War I

Gold Coast WW1 censorship using Green Crayon Martin 17 99 152

Togo: Opened by Censor in 1916 Mayne 17 97 53

World War II

Censor Marks of the Gold Coast Regiment - letter Anderson 17 98 60

Censor Marks of the Gold Coast Regiment - response Levine 17 99 122

Gold Coast OO/336 Censor Tape Mayne 17 99 123

Gold Coast WWII Censor OO/542 Martin 17 97 6

St Helena New censor number Martin 17 99 158

West Africa Censorship for 82 (West Africa) Division Nelson 17 97 32

WW1 censorship using Green Crayon Martin 17 99 152

Letters

1992 Barcelona Olympics - letter Harris 17 97 3

Cameroons Stillborn Issue - letter Mayne 17 98 61

Censor Marks of the Gold Coast Regiment - letter Anderson 17 98 60

Gold Coast QV Three pence damaged R Levine 17 98 59

Meter Stamp impressions Parren 17 99 120

Nigerian Philatelists in Government Akpan 17 99 119

Sierra Leone KGVI definitives: marginal markings Peters & Walton 17 99 119

Sierra Leone Wrappers Quirk 17 98 59

Spanish Equatorial Africa 1887-1906 letter Mitchell 17 97 3

Stillborn issue of 1915: an apology - letter Bratzel 17 98 59

The start of the Great War in Togo Mayne 17 98 61

The start of the Great War in Togo Mark 17 99 119

MARITIME

Disparate frankings on Paquebot Mail SS Albertville  1916 Maddocks 17 99 150

MISCELLANEOUS

General

"WAWA" endures Maddocks 17 99 148

Aerogrammes: their size and shape Rolfe 17 97 41

H Edwards, CCC postcards and Paterson Zochonis Redhead 17 97 48

Unilver Interests in West Africa Wickham 17 97 18

Obituaries

Stewart Duncan FRPSL Kindley 17 98 113


